

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC06-118

JILL MARSH,  
Petitioner,

vs.

ROBERT EARL VALYOU, JR. and  
DEBORAH A. VALYOU,  
JONATHAN BURKE and  
DONNA E. BURKE, and  
PV HOLDING CORP. d/b/a  
AVIS RENT-A-CAR,  
Respondents.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
Fifth DCA Case No.: 5D03-188  
Circuit Court Case No.: CIO-99-6377

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**  
**ROBERT EARL VALYOU, JR. and**  
**DEBORAH A. VALYOU**  
[CORRECTED]

JOSEPH CURRIER BROCK  
Fla. Bar No. 356220  
-and-  
STEVEN W. IGOU  
545 Delaney Avenue  
Building 9  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
(407) 839-5008  
Attorneys for Respondents Valyou

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION, WHERE THE SECOND DISTRICT IN <i>JOHNSON V. STATE</i> <i>FARM</i> BASED ITS HOLDING ON DEFECTS AND CONCESSIONS BY STATE FARM NOT MADE BY RESPONDENTS IN THIS CASE.....	12
II.   THE CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS PROPERLY APPLIED THE <i>FRYE</i> TEST TO EXCLUDE PETITIONER’S EXPERT CAUSATION TESTIMONY WHERE PETITIONER FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE GENERAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE UNDERLYING SCIENTIFIC PRINCIPLES THAT TRAUMA CAUSES FIBROMYALGIA SYNDROME AND MYOFASCIAL PAIN SYNDROME .....	15
A.   APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	16
B.   THE TRIAL COURT AND THE FIFTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE <i>FRYE</i> STANDARD.....	17
C.   THERE IS NO GENERAL ACCEPTANCE WITHIN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC MEDICAL COMMUNITY OF THE UNDERLYING PRINCIPLE THAT TRAUMA CAN CAUSE FIBROMYALGIA SYNDROME. ....	27

D.	THE 2006 TISHLER PROSPECTIVE EPIDEMIOLOGICAL STUDY FOUND “NO ASSOCIATION” BETWEEN TRAUMA AND FIBROMYALGIA SYNDROME.....	35
E.	THERE IS NO GENERAL ACCEPTANCE WITHIN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC MEDICAL COMMUNITY OF THE UNDERLYING PRINCIPLE THAT TRAUMA CAN CAUSE MYOFASCIAL PAIN SYNDROME .....	38
F.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT DID NOT APPLY A <i>DAUBERT</i> STANDARD. ....	40
G.	THE EXCLUDED TESTIMONY IS NOT “IMPACT” OR “PURE OPINION” TESTIMONY. ....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alder v. Bayer Corp., AGFA Div.</i> , 61 P. 3d 1068 (Utah 2002) .....	47
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	44
<i>Berry v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) ..	18, 25, 35
<i>Black v. Food Lion Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24, 42, 47
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)..6, 16-17, 19, 21, 25-27, 31-32, 34, 41, 44	
<i>Byrum v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 2002 W.L. 243565 (Cal. App. 2d Feb. 20, 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Castillo v. E. I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003) .....	7, 16-18, 21, 23, 25-26, 28, 35, 41-43, 45-46
<i>Cerna v. South Florida Bioavailability Clinic, Inc.</i> , 815 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	18, 24
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1996) .....	12
<i>David v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 801 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	16, 43-45
<i>Donaldson v. Central Illinois Public Service Co.</i> , 313 Ill. App. 3d 1061, 730N.E. 2d 68 (2000).....	46-47
<i>Famiglietti v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2003) .....	12
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla.1993) .....	27
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Tursi</i> , 729 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	49
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	16

<i>Grant v. Boccia</i> , 132 Wash. App. 1016, 2006 W.L. 775162 (Wash. App. Div. 3 Mar. 28, 2006).....	19, 21, 29
<i>Gelsthorpe v. Weinstein</i> , 897 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	14-15
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997) .....	17, 21, 27, 35, 43-44, 48, 50
<i>James v. Humana Hospital-Brandon</i> , 644 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	48
<i>Kaebel Wholesale, Inc. v. Soderstron</i> , 785 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) ...	18, 24
<i>Kumho Tire Company Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	43, 45-46
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 917 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..	2, 10, 16, 19, 27-29, 38, 40
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999).....	48
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla.1997).....	16, 23, 41, 44
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995).....	16, 41
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001).....	16, 17, 19, 27, 31-32, 41,43-44, 50
<i>Rawls v. Coleman-Frizzell Inc.</i> , 653 N.W. 2d 247 (S.D. 2002) .....	48
<i>Reichert v. Phipps</i> , 84 P. 3d 353 (Wyo. 2004).....	47
<i>Renaud v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Pflum v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 2004 W.L. 348783 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Feb 25, 2004) .....	20
<i>Riccio v. S &amp; T Contractors</i> , 56 Pa. D. & C.4th 86, 2001 W.L. 1334202 (Pa. Com. Pl. June 22, 2001) .....	19-20, 24, 29, 34, 47
<i>Poulin v. Fleming</i> , 782 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 796 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Siegel v. AT&amp;T Communications</i> , 611 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	48

<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wash. 2d 879, 846 P. 2d 502 (1993) .....	21
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 880 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2d DCA, 2004) .....	5, 7-8, 10-15, 38
<i>Steele v. Kinsey</i> , 840 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> 823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002) .....	13, 15-16, 18, 21-22, 28, 41-42, 45, 48
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> , 787 So. 2d 3 (Fla.1st DCA 2001) .....	22
<i>Vargas v. Lee</i> , 317 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	40, 42, 47
<i>Vega v. Independent Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 666 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1996) .....	12
<i>Waldorf Corp. v. Industrial Commission</i> , 708 N.E. 2d 476 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1999).....	48
<i>Zell v. Meek</i> , 665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1995).....	47

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 .....	43-45
Al-Allaf, et al., “A Case-Control Study Examining the Role of Physical Trauma in the Onset of Fibromyalgia Syndrome,” 41:4 <i>Rheumatology</i> 450-453 (2002) ..	28, 30
Buskila & Neumann, “Musculoskeletal Injury as a Trigger for Fibromyalgia/post Traumatic Fibromyalgia,” 2 <i>Current Rheumatology Reports</i> (2000) .....	10, 29
Buskila, et al., “Increased Rates of Fibromyalgia Following Cervical Spine Injury,” 40:3 <i>Arthritis &amp; Rheumatism</i> 446-451 (1997) .....	28, 29
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence §702.3 (2006 ed.), at 717 .....	48
Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (2d ed. 2000)	43
Jain, Anil Kumar, et al., “Fibromyalgia Syndrome: Canadian clinical working cases definition, diagnostic and treatment protocols – a consensus document,”	

11:4 <i>Journal of Musculoskeletal Pain</i> 1-107 (2003) .....	5-7, 9, 10, 34-35
American College of Rheumatology, Fact Sheet on Fibromyalgia (February/June 2005) .....	33
Shir, et al. “Whiplash and Fibromyalgia: An Ever-Widening Gap,” 33 <i>Journal of Rheumatology</i> , June (2006).....	37, 38
Teasdell, Robert W., et al., “The Quebec Task Force on Whiplash-Associated Disorders and the British Columbia Whiplash Initiative: A Study of Insurance Industry Initiatives,” 4 <i>Pain Research &amp; Management</i> 141 (1999).....	32
Tishler, et al, “Neck Injury and Fibromyalgia – Are They Really Associated?” 33 <i>Journal of Rheumatology</i> 1183 (June 2006) .....	11, 14, 31, 35-38
White, et al., “Perspectives on Posttraumatic Fibromyalgia: A Random Survey of Canadian General Practitioners, Orthopedists, Physiatrists, and Rheumatologists,” 27 <i>Journal of Rheumatology</i> , 790-792 (2000) .....	30
Wolfe, “The Fibromyalgia Syndrome: Fibromyalgia Consensus Report: A Consensus Report on Fibromyalgia and Disability,” 23 <i>Journal of Rheumatology</i> 534 (1996).....	32, 33
Yunus, et al., “Fibromyalgia Consensus Report: Additional Comments,” 3 <i>J. Clinical Rheumatology</i> 324 (1997). .....	33, 34
